	AGEND	A ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	Agenda Item number: *4.M	
	Title:	Recommendation to Approve Re	0	
ST. CHARLES		Application to Kane County Riv	erboat Grant Program	
SINCE 1834	Presenter:	Ken Jay		
Meeting: Govern	ment Services	Committee Date: February	28, 2022	
Proposed Cost: n	/a	Budgeted Amount:	Not Budgeted:	
Parking Lot, the 7 the design engined to apply for the K Corridor and Plaz	th Avenue Creering and cons ane County R a.	e completion of the Bob Leonard Riverveck Watershed Plan, the 7 th Avenue Cul struction of Phase 1 of the 7 th Avenue C iverboat Grant funding toward construction unds toward the costs associated with th	vert Repairs and most recently creek Project. Staff is proposing ction of the 1 st Street Pedestrian	
pedestrian-only co total construction The 2022 grant ap maximum request the construction p resolution is requi	cost for all replication will allowable un roject. As par red. Staff req	ing the expansion of the east plaza alon maining work is \$2,589,376. be requesting an amount of \$100,000 ff der this grant. Any grant funding receiv rt of the application submittal to the Con uests that the City Council approve the llow staff to execute all documents upo	for this project, which is the ved will reduce the local share of unty, approval of the attached resolution to authorize the	
pedestrian-only co total construction The 2022 grant ap maximum request the construction p resolution is requi	cost for all replication will allowable un roject. As par red. Staff req grant and to a	maining work is \$2,589,376. be requesting an amount of \$100,000 f der this grant. Any grant funding receiv rt of the application submittal to the Con uests that the City Council approve the	for this project, which is the ved will reduce the local share of unty, approval of the attached resolution to authorize the	
pedestrian-only co total construction The 2022 grant ap maximum request the construction p resolution is requi application of the Attachments (<i>ple</i>	cost for all replication will allowable un roject. As par red. Staff req grant and to a	maining work is \$2,589,376. be requesting an amount of \$100,000 f der this grant. Any grant funding receiv rt of the application submittal to the Con uests that the City Council approve the	for this project, which is the ved will reduce the local share of unty, approval of the attached resolution to authorize the on receipt of grant monies.	
pedestrian-only co total construction The 2022 grant ap maximum request the construction p resolution is requi application of the Attachments (<i>ple</i> * Resolution Auth	cost for all replication will allowable un roject. As par red. Staff req grant and to a <i>case list</i>):	maining work is \$2,589,376. be requesting an amount of \$100,000 f der this grant. Any grant funding receiv rt of the application submittal to the Con- quests that the City Council approve the illow staff to execute all documents upo	for this project, which is the ved will reduce the local share of unty, approval of the attached resolution to authorize the on receipt of grant monies.	

City of St. Charles, Illinois Resolution No.

A Resolution Authorizing Application for Kane County Development Funds and Execution of all Necessary Documents for the 1st Street Pedestrian Corridor and Plaza Project

Presented & Passed by the City Council on _____

WHEREAS, the City of St. Charles has determined that it is in its best interests to apply for Kane County Riverboat Funds for the 1st Street Pedestrian Corridor and Plaza Project, and;

WHEREAS, said project will include the construction of pedestrian improvements along S. 1st Street between W. Main Street and Illinois Street, and;

WHEREAS, the Kane County Board must approve said application and will require the City of St. Charles to execute a Funding Agreement and other necessary documents upon approval.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, as follows:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>: That Heather McGuire, City Administrator, is hereby authorized to execute an application for Kane County Riverboat Funds, a Funding Agreement and other necessary documents upon approval of the application by the Kane County Board, and any requests for payment and documentation required to be submitted by the City of St. Charles to Kane County requesting the dispersal of funds.

<u>SECTION TWO</u>: That any changes to the above-stated project description must be approved by the City of St. Charles.

<u>SECTION THREE</u>: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this _____ day of _____ 2022.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this _____ day of _____2022.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this _____ day of _____ 2022.

Resolution No. _____ Page 2

Lora Vitek, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain: